tn acoordance it
Pz iBTolthe
bty gl &
Wata) Pusies 2016 zng
Serfinim 924, 1044 amf

1452 ot e hnobenry
At 126

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

™

Companies House

HTIRMOmI

>
a
]
e
L *A7KBOP2G*
07/12/2018 #326
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
Company number | 9457235 Rl msfon
company name b | ool AA189 Limited ok Back cyttzk.
Liquidator's name
Fulh forename(s) Malcolm
Sumame Cohen
Liquidator’s address
Buitding name/number | ex Boler Street
Street London
Post trwn W1l 7EU
Countymegion
Postrode HEREEERR
Country [
Liquidator's name»
Fulk faeenameis) Shane hmwwa s ot
Liquidator's address @
Ruilding namemimber | 55 Baker Street oot quamor
section fo el @
Strpet London anothes guidater
Post 1own Wil 7EU
CountyRegion
Pustcade [TrrrrT
Cauntry

Mﬂ“

Period of progress report
F—F_ ré.__ % o It |7
e 2o i1

Prowsmport

The progress report & aftached

2 ]
i

Sign and date

Linuidatos's signature

x EeN

Signature date

"% FE ERRE




LIQO3
Hotite of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

important information

You do net have to give any comtact iformaton, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there Is a query
on the form. The contact informuation you give will be

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

l

T WHI TEU

rrrirrrri

Ao

Tty

rn

020 7486 5888

M Checuist

We may retarn forms completed incorrectiy or
with information missing.

[m

Please make sure you have remembered the

follewing:

{1 The compatiy name and number maich the
information held on the public Register.

£ You have attached the reguired documents.

{3 You have signed the form.

visible to searchers of the public recond,

wmaaiey Jamie Brown Bl Where to send

et DO LLP Ynumyumthis&mwmtmpmie:mi:
dd k expedienty we advise you
ratum it to the address below:

Agrirew

55 Baker Street The Registrar of . cox € o '
| London Crovwn Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,

DX 33050 Candiff

further information

Fat further information please see the quidance notes
o the website a1 www.gow.ukicompanieshouse

or email enquines@companieshouse.gov uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse




Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple 5quare
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpoot

L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 4 December 2018

Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct Dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other Companies {together ‘the Companies’)
- All In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

| set out below an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1686 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules'). This report
covers the period 5 October 2017 to 4 October 2018 (‘the Period’} and should be read in
conjunction with my previous reports.

1. Professional information regarding the Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Malcolm Cohen (officeholder number: 6825) and Shane Crooks
{officeholder number: 15110) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU. The Joint
Liquidators were appointed on 5 October 2016 and carry out their functions jointly and severally,
meaning any action can be done by one Liquidator or by both of them.

2, The Companies

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are appeointed over 1,796 separate companies, detaits of
which can be found on the schedule attached as Appendix 1. Given the close relationship between
the Companies and the similarities in their affairs, | am issuing one, consolidated annual report for
all of the Companies, which includes a consolidated summary of my receipts and payments for the
Pericd.

The Joint Liquidators consider that reporting en a consolidated basis maximises efficiencies and
reduces the costs of reporting which would otherwise be borne by the liguidation estates.

My previous annual report dated 4 December 2017 set out in detail the background to the
Companies and the events leading up to their liquidation, therefore | do not propose to repeat
that information in this report.

3. Settlement of the former liquidator’s costs

Creditors will recall that, shortly after the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, the former liquidator,
Paul Appleton of David Rubin & Partners Limited (‘DRP’), requested that DRP’s outstanding
reporting accountant fees be paid as an expense of the liquidation. DRP advised that the entire
balance of the Companies’ cash (c£2.88m) had been transferred into DRP’s client account prior to
the commencement of the liquidations. As noted in our previous report, the level of fees sought

BBO LLP, a UK limited liability pastnership registered in England and Wales under number QC305127, is a member of BDQ International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A List of members’ names is apen to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDQ LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority te conduct investment business



IBDO

by DRP would have substantially extinguished the cash balance held across the combined
liguidation estates.

In the circumstances, the Joint Liguidators were unable to agree the level of fees being charged
by DRP, and requested additional information in support of the fees.

On 28 October 2016, DRP commenced a Court application, to which the Joint Liquidators were
named as Respondents, seeking various orders and declarations to the effect that the reporting
accountant fee sought by DRP shoutd be immediately paid as a reasonable and necessary expense
of the liquidations. The Joint Liquidators defended this application, which resulted in protracted
litigation and a three-day trial set to commence on 13 June 2017.

Shortly before the commencement of the trial, and following discussions between DRP and the
Joint Liquidators, the application was settled between the parties. The terms of the settlement
are confidential and cannot be disclosed by the Joint Liquidators, although we are able tc advise
that, as noted on the attached consolidated summary of our receipts and payments, a payment of
c£2.122m was made te DRP in full and final settlement of DRP's reporting accountant fee (inclusive
of VAT which has since been reclaimed by the Joint Liquidators).

This left a cash balance of c£767k (plus the VAT to be reclaimed) across the liquidation estates,
which could then be applied towards the costs and expenses of the liquidations and atlow for a
dividend to be paid to creditors of the Companies with agreed claims.

4. Receipts and Payments

| attach, for your information, a consolidated summary of my receipts and payments, showing a
balance in hand of £460,768.51. | comment specifically on certain items elsewhere in this report,
otherwise | consider that this summary is self-explanatory.

5. Restoration of Dissolved Companies

As previously reported, subsequent to the appointment of the Joint Liquidators, 92 of the
Companies (‘the Dissolved Companies’) were struck off the Register and dissolved by Companies
House, due to delays in the processing of documents by Companies House confirming the
appointment of the Joint Liquidators. The Dissolved Companies are listed at Appendix 2 of this
report.

Due to their dissolution, the Joint Liquidators were unable to deal with the Dissolved Companies’
assets until such time as they had been restored to the Register. Of the total funds held by the
Joint Liquidators, c£193k related to the Dissolved Companies.

Following protracted discussions with the Government Legal Department (*GLD’), it was agreed
that the Joint Liquidators should make an application to the County Court for Orders that the
Dissolved Companies be restored to the Register. These Orders were sealed on 8 May 2018 and |
am pleased to report that the Dissolved Companies have since been restored to the Register. They
are now correctly recognised as being in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation following the re-filing of
the necessary documentation.

The statutary cost of restoration of a single company (excluding legal costs) is usually in the region
of £300. Due to the large number of companies being restored the Joint Liquidators were able to
negotiate with the GLD a discounted restoration fee of £125 per company. Accordingly, a payment
of £11,500 has been made to the GLD as payment in full of the statutory costs of the restoration
of the Dissolved Companies.

This payment is shown on the enclosed consolidated summary of my receipts and payments,
however it should be noted that the £11,500 cost is to be borne by the Dissolved Companies only,
and as such the level of funds in the estate of each of the Dissolved Companies has been reduced
by £125.



IBDO

Further, it was agreed with DRP that it would meet half of the total legal costs of the Joint
Liquidators’ lawyers, Holman Fenwick Willan LLP (‘HFW’), incurred in respect of the restoration
of the Dissolved Companies, which totalled £49,640.32 plus VAT. Accordingly, a payment of
£24,820.16 plus VAT was received from DRP in settlement of half of HFW's costs (albeit after the
Period, therefore this is not included in the consolidated summary of our receipts and payments).

The balance of the legal costs of restoration (£24,820.16 plus VAT) was settled shortly after the
Period. These costs were apportioned to the estate of each of the Dissolved Companies, on a pro-
rata basis dependant on the quantum of funds held in each of the Dissolved Company’s estates.
This approach is consistent with our apportichment to date of all other legal and tiquidators’ costs
acraoss the ligquidation estates.

6. Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies and aiso the conduct
of the directors and, in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | can confirm that such a report has been submitted.

in addition, | have carried out further investigations into the affairs of the Companies and the
circumstances of their failure, to establish whether there are any other potential assets that could
be realised for the benefit of the Companies’ creditors. These investigations have included
meeting with the director of the firm of accountants which previously provided services to the
Companies, to discuss its role in the operations of the Companies, along with other stakeholders
who might have been able to provide relevant information.

My investigations have now concluded and | am now taking steps to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors with agreed claims and close the liquidations.

7. Costs in the Liquidation

Legal fees and disbursements totalling £130,000 have been paid in the Period in relation to the
costs associated with the dispute with the former liquidator. Qur legal advisors, HFW, have further
accrued costs and disbursements totalling £228,700.81 in respect of the same matter, of which it
is anticipated that £56,645.47 will be settled from the liquidation estates., The halance is likely
to be written off, as agreed with HFW, on the basis that there are insufficient funds with which to
settle all outstanding costs after aliowing for a dividend to be paid to creditors.

In addition, and as referred to at Section 5 above, legal costs of £49,640.32 plus VAT were incurred
dealing with the restoration of the Dissolved Companies. These were settled after the Period,
with 50% having been paid by the former liquidator.

8. Future of the Liquidations

Following completion of the restoration of the Dissolved Companies, the Joint Liquidators are now
in a position to conclude outstanding matters in the liquidations and pay a first and final dividend
to unsecured creditors, following which we should then take steps to close the liquidations.

9. Creditors

9.1. Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors registered in respect of the Companies.



9.2. Preferential Creditors

The Companies had nc employees at the date of appointment and consequently there are no
preferential claims.

9.3. Unsecured Creditors

The Statements of Affairs prepared for each of the Companies stated that there were three
creditors with aggregate unsecured creditor claims totalling £4,271,321.85. To date, unsecured
claims of £35,893,135 have been received, predominantly consisting of HMRC's current claim of
£35,533,935.

As has been previously reported, the Joint Liquidators have made provisions to allow for a 15%
‘carve-out’, which was specifically reserved from net realisations in the Companies’ estates, to be
made available for the benefit of creditors with agreed claims. The Joint Liquidators are now in a
position to issue notice of intention to pay a first and final dividend in all of the liquidations,
enclosed with this report.

9.4. Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where, after 15 September 2003, a company has
granted a floating charge te a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Companies have not granted
floating charges to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently there will be no
Prescribed Part in these liquidations.

10. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidaters and their staff have spent attending to
matters in the liquidation; and/or

(3} as a set amount; and/or
(4) as a combination of the above.

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration in respect of 1,704 of the Companies (being all of the
Companies with the exception of the Dissolved Companies) was approved on a fixed set amount as
detailed in the appendices to my previous report. These fees were approved by the majority of
creditors and, as set out in my previous report, totalled cE411k.

To date, the Joint Liguidators have drawn £328,000 in respect of their remuneration, all of which
was drawn in the Period as shown on the enclosed consolidated summary of the Joint Liquidators’
receipts and payments. The balance of these fees will be drawn shortly.

We were hot previously in a position to seek fee approval in respect of the Dissolved Companies,
and instead awaited the outcome of our application for these to be restored to the Register.
However, now that this matter has been resolved, the Joint Liquidators would like to seek approvat
of the basis of their remuneration in respect of the liquidations of the Dissolved Companies and
wish to ask creditors te approve our remuneration on a fixed set amount.



IBDO

We have therefore proposed a fixed fee of £131,211.94 across the liquidations of the Dissolved
Companies which will ensure that, after settlement of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the
remaining costs of the liquidations of those companies (being exclusively HFW's costs incurred in
respect of the settlement of the former liquidator’s costs, discounted as agreed with HFW), an
overall sum equal to 15% of the net realisations received in all of the liquidations will be available
for distribution to creditors with agreed claims. The request for fee approval on a fixed set amount
is attached at Appendix 2.

For the purposes of comparison, 1 attach schedules detailing the time costs incurred by the Joint
Liquidators and their staff for the Period and in the Liguidations to 4 October 2018. The
consolidated time costs for dealing with the liquidations of the Companies are presently in the
region of £729k, reflecting the considerable time that was required to be spent in dealing with the
litigation and investigations into the Companies’ affairs, including the Dissolved Companies.
Creditors will therefore note that the consolidated fixed fee proposed by the Joint Liquidators (ie
c£542k across all 1,796 companies, at an average of c£300 per company, including those which
have already been approved) results in a far better outcome for the liguidation estates and the
Companies’ creditors than if fees were sought on a time costs basis.

Creditors are also advised that the combined time costs of the Joint Liquidators and their legal
advisors accrued to date are significantly higher than the c£947k of net realisations after
settlement of DRP’s costs, Therefore, to ring-fence sufficient funds to enable the Joint Liquidators
to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors as noted above, both the Joint Liquidators and their legal
advisors (who in total have accrued but unpaid costs of circa £666k) will be required to write-off
a substantial element of their time costs.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

I would now ask creditors to consider approving the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
for the Dissolved Companies. Under Section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986, | attach a formal
notice of a Decision Process by correspondence together with a written resolution for creditors’
attention.

11. Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is

no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. Total
category 1 disbursements of £18,142 incurred to date in these Liquidations are detailed as follows:

Statutory bonding £14,368.00
Statutory advertising £1,939.68
Legal disbursements £1,475.00
Transportation £348.20
Records storage £11.50
Total £18,142.38

The above category 1 disbursements were all paid in the Period. Since my last report, no additional
category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of these
liquidations is not te charge any category 2 disbursements.



12, Liquidation Committee

It is a requirement under Rule 6.19 of the Rules that, when convening a decision process, to at the
same time deliver to creditors a notice inviting them to decide whether a Liguidation Committee
should be established, if sufficient creditors are willing to be members of the committee.

To establish a committee there must be between three and five members. A guide to Liquidation
Committees is available at https://www.rd.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/ professional/

creditors-guides.

If creditors wish to establish a Liquidation Committee, they should provide their consent on the
attached Decision Process form.

In the event that a Liquidation Committee is not formed, | invite the creditors to consider
approving the Joint Liquidator’'s remuneration. If a Liquidation Committee is appointed, it will be
responsibie for considering the resolutions.

13. Creditors’ Decision Process

Please note that formal notice of Decision Process by Correspondence is attached covering matters
set out above, Creditors may indicate their decision by completing and returning the written
resolution form to this office by no later than the Decision Date, which is 21 December 2018. If a
creditor has not already submitted a proof of debt, they must include one when returning the
written resolution. A proof of debt is attached. Votes received after the Decision Date will not be
counted.

If creditors wish to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must notify me in writing
within five business days of delivery of the attached notice. A meeting will be convened if
sufficient creditors natify the Joint Liquidators within the timeframe. Section 246ZE of the Act
sets the ‘minimum number’ of creditors for requisitioning a meeting at any of the following:

(a)  10% in value of the creditors or contributories; or

(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories; or

(c} 10 creditors or contributecries.
14, Creditors’ rights
| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the

liguidations. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Liguidator's remuneration at https://www.r3 org.uk/what-we-de/publications/

professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
my response then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner
where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.




IBDO

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at: http://www.icaew.com/en/members/
regulations-standards-and-suidance/ethics/code-of -ethics-d.

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Teddy Blankson at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other Companies

aN

Shane Crooks
Joint Liquidator
Authorised in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Report

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Liquidation

BOO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Dishursements

Notice of Decision Procedure

Decision by Correspondence Yoting Form

Proof of Debt

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disburtements
Schedule of All the Companies

Jaint Liqui ] P ation




Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other companies
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Summary of the Joint Liquidators' Consolidated Receipts & Payments

for the period from 5 October 2017 to 4 October 2018

Estimated to realise per
Statement of Affairs (£}

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank
Bank interest gross

Change since 4
October 2017 (£)

Total (£)

PAYMENTS

Joint Liquidators' Fees

Joint Liquidators' Disbursements

Reporting Accountant's Fees

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Government Legal Department - Restoration Costs
Bank Charges

BALANCE IN HAND

Bank Account Current
VAT Control Account

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1l 7EU

2,880,247.64 - 2,880,247.64
- 952.55 3,935.07
2,880,247.64 952.55 2,884,182.71
328,000.00 328,000.00

18,142.38 18,142.38

. 1,769,000.00

108,319.36 216,432.33

21,680.64 80,233.67

11,500.00 11,500.00

30.00 45.00

487,672.38 2,423,353.38

(113,265.23) 460,768.51

(373,454.40) 60.82

(486,719.83) 460,829.33

2,884,182.71

Shane Crooks & Malcolm Cohen

Joint Liguidators

4 Decernber 2018



_uo.tS 175 1®j0) purin
uslsLINgR]
1491 Mol N
68'9€ 550 05'9¢8'T91 [50°ibe oL oy 0%'E 09553 069 06°557'967 [0f ‘56 0L°159°99Z [65°R9%
£6'90¢ [ W E A N s715p'e  [s29s o0 st 14 00 0LE sz oezes's  [ss'el 00'50¥'8 O TII
0092, 00" L 00°92L 00°L
[T A ({1 c2'206 5°G 08°BI0'0 |09k 0or0s‘T  [00F
00'C1e°1 057 0sies 05T
o 1¥TE oo ocerc's oG0S [ STl 00°01E 05°2 00°POS 7] 0Pl |00d
L1906 06"39E'T o' 0s-99Z'z  |os¥
05'982°¢ DS 05°982'7  [0S°F
Mg SOTHME'RI9  |ST'ERL) 8'9E 650 05904 'v¥L |08'1ER 0} EOE 1134 09" 5¥S oF'¥ o€ LbP'LLT |60°LES DL 10S'EST |09'LbE
05° 187 (L8 05°13% 05°k
05 1ie [ 53 05118 05
S0'PTEY9 SF8rT CI'EEEs  |SE'BLL 0z°0: 090 orzer'te  [06'9% 0s72g6" | 09'2
0581 05°0 06°8¢ 05°0
007816 00°0% 00°£52" L 00" 00°85S'€ 00°2 00°LLE'Y 00'9
06665 [\[3¢] 00"9ry 00'T 06°'ESL i3]
STLiFY G2'0€ STLNY 52'0€
SFIELE OF'9Z SB'GE =44 oFivs’L  fsETL 06767 [74} 09'c¥S b 0695t [sbi
00°99°Z (P34 00'90G'L  |00°E oo'ork'L  [0s7L
450 (¥ po'ges'el  |oszs 0O'RILLY  |00°¥E ST 46T°8 Ll
SPO6L'S6F  |ST'660°L Db'2ab'ss  |oEToR ORei9geL  [0Z'kiS SLT0LVEL  [G1TTE
CE90F'e [ [74: T TR (1] 097655 07’} 00680’ [0S°E
srezy'el  |osse s6'906°2F  |ores CF'BIS [
€4°628 0E'sLbT HY S oWt 08T 00°tEs STl
00" 1€ 00t 00" 178 00 -
DE"958°) 93 [Fa. D5 00°ES6 STl
HE 14 SL66T'0T  [o0'es SL8L9'%  {00'es 00'EL2'S  [0ub1 00'2808's (009
00" 908'S 008 oo'sog's  [oo's
SKEEYL ook SL99°8 058G OO'ELE'S  |0S'Lb
3 31moL unoy 1moy sineq 3 1m0l siney 31moL LneH 31moL sinoH FInoL uney 3molL xincH
Uw IALMOTGE HIDYNYW
0VaIAY Tv.101 ANYYHD 44¥45 WIHIO AL WOIN3S LNYLSISSY HIDYNVW YANLYYd

molqns |

SJSYIEW JB10 “66

sajpog Jayio 01 Suruoday "9p
sioypaly 01 Supiodsy pp
Jayujoddy 03 SujLieday 7o
Buppioday Aloymels -Lo
 Supdedey 1y

0L qns “H
S103paJ) 1EUIRSAL UON O
SULRD JO3PED TH

Moy ang °q

SR IAANO 66

$9)1d eI UEEY 9]
23uapuodsa.Io)UILPY “Usg gl
suojssnaslq jealag “pL
sBunaay Jesaliag “g|

sialyey Limmg 60

S3NSS| UoRRIMINWSY “B)
SWnE3oY SaArd/sidaey 0
shoday 3npuoy 90
suofieBiIsarU] S0

SIOY 05 ISR MLO] FO
uonexe. €0

1v¥A 20

SURYIBY AUBINSU| LY
UoRERSIUIWRY [eIaley -

1MoL ans )

ISR 10 66
Buruued Alsyens /o
A3muans pur Bujuumg ')

oL ghs'g

MBIABY UOPEWIALINIOG €320 50
uajTEuaWNI0g AICHMENs T0
weunuoddy uo sdas ‘g

vapdurseg

2102 1990330 + 03 (Juawnujodde jo a3ep) 9107 J2G0II0 G LI POLIA 2Y) Joj s10lepinbi Jujor By3 Joy alqeoddy sa1ey pur peleL) awl| psjleisd

uoyepInbp AIRIUN|OA SI0HPe.] Uj (1Y - sejuedwios Jago GeL’) B PaRw Y Jenued



0Z 05r'9EL3 1oL purig
pajg
009 Queweingsig
Fiik i1 0T PFrREL  S6'LLY 1moL 3N
58'9E 55°0 05°128'9€  Jee €l oL Llov or'c 09'55% [ 50°6L0'0L  [5£°£51 06'E¥2'2Z_ |s00E
2962 0E'LLo' L |081S 05°650'F  |0SbT 00°5¥) 40 00°01E 05T 08°7E5°6  [SE'8l 0094’ [00F w301 qns
02°820'6 09 L1 08°870°6 o9 L1 soypary o) Suruoday by
05786 00 #E 05°650'F 0S¥ 00"k - L1411 00"01E 05T 00F05 5.1 00796°L [Lead Buirioday Aisimes “Ig
Bupdodey [
0T SEE 0976’6l oL L€ S0'9E 550 00'79L'TE  |om'Eg) DL 29T [184 0955 oy S6°079'49  [oseEl os60L'sl  |0g'5Z moLans °q
0L'8kr 1T 0g'vs oe 240'y o6 0T oz 0t (3] og 21121 Jeoee 00°96+ peo 2OUBPUKSALIO UIIPY "UaD) ‘G|
06°665 oLz 009y 00'T D6°ESH o0 slaygey Aoumns "ép
cewes'y s71T cIuELy sz'iz $aNSS| LONEIBUNWY '8)
0E'LL€'E 0672 58°9E 650 0z €98+ 06'6 0526k 5L 09°5kS or 51 eeT’ 09 SUN0ITY SIdWARY/ 511393y iD
00'erl' oS} DeoFL‘l 051 suoday 3puo) “9p
06"F16'EE 0L P2 SZ6HF sz 07 oFZ89'sT |z o czEli‘y 1] suoueBLsaAu] “Gp
'$26'5 80} 52°1L1'6 ST b 06'LSE'¥T  |osEr 200t L LT4) S0I2105 ISR /NI D
09°25 020 09°LS 020 Luoi@xe | “tn
TN ] S0°2L 6£'05T'8 s20s or 315 08"t I¥AT0
SI3Y1eW dIURINSLY "L
UONENT ULPY |RISUSS "
9T ¥9s 0t 56r') s9°L 0E'4T6 061 00°0LS SL0 LETE (e
o€ "s6b' L 9T oE 526 D6t co oS se'0 Buuueyy Ba0ends Lp
ABazeng pue Sujuumg -5
3 3)moL sinay 31m0) aney 3oL £Ino}, 31w30L sinoH I anoy FmoyL $NoH 314351 tihoH uojidatag
iy ANLMDIA HIOVNYW
IDYYIAY TY.LOL ONVYED 44715 ¥IHLD NLNDE YOINIS LNVLSISSY VIDYNYW YINLYVY

§10Z 19900 ¥ 0} £10T7 QOPY § WOy popied 83 10y sJopinbl] juter ey) 10j 3jqeo)iddy sery pue pelleyd swy) pejieiaq

Uol3EpINb|] AmjunioA S1oupa.) Uy |IY - SajuediLad Jayio gL' L G PaNwY] Y )



|IBDO

Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other Companies - All in Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above liquidations.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the liquidations, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 760
Manager 336-586
Assistant Manager 302
Senior Administrator 283-302
Administrator 105-255
Other Staff 105

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the assignments. The rates charged
by BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.



Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estates they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories:

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estates where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

Category 2
As previously reported, the policy of BDO LLP in respect of these liquidations is not to charge any
category 2 disbursements. We also do not propose to recover from the estates the cost of travel
where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the
insolvency.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDQ LLP
4 December 2018



Notice to Creditors of Dividend (Rule 14.36) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016)

Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other companies (together ‘the Companies’)
- All in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

In the Matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

All of the Companies’ assets have now been realised and a first and final dividend is intended to be
declared in the above matter. You are listed as a possible creditor.

To receive a dividend, creditors owed more than £1,000 must have delivered a proof to the address
below, by the last date for proving. A form of proof is attached. The dividend is to be declared
within two months from the last date for proving. If you do not prove your claim you will be
excluded from this dividend.

Last date for proving: 4 January 2019
Address to deliver proof: BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

There will be no prescribed part in this case.

Shane Crooks
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

The Joint Liquidators are Malcolm Cohen (Officeholder No: 6825) and Shane Crooks (Officeholder No: 15110) of
BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and were appointed on 5 October 2016. The Joint Liguidators may
also be contacted via BRCMT@bdo.co.uk



|IBDO

Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other companies - In Liquidation

NOTICE OF ARRANGING A DECISION PROCEDURE FOR CREDITORS
SECTION 246ZE OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Approval of Remuneration

NOTICE that the Creditors of the above-named Companies are invited to make decisions as to
whether to approve or reject the resolutions below,

Decision Procedure: The creditors are invited to indicate by correspondence whether they
approve or reject the resolutions. A Decision by Correspondence form is attached for recording
yaur vote. The compteted form, tegether with details of your claim if not already provided,
must be sent to the Joint Liquidators, whose details are below and on the attached form. Your
response must be delivered before the Decision Date below otherwise it cannot be counted.

Decision date: 21 December 2018.

Creditors may within five business days of this notice require a physical meeting be held to
consider the matter. This is explained in further detail overleaf.

Any response may be sent by correspondence, using the attached form. To be valid, your
response must be received by the Joint Liquidator by no later than the Decision Date, which is 21
December 2018

RESOLUTION

That:

1 That a Liquidation Committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members.

In the event that a Liquidation Committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT

2 The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be approved on a fixed set amount as set out at
Appendix 2.

Date: 4 December 2018

-

Shane Crooks
Joint Liquidator

The Joint Liquidators are Malcolm Cohen (officeholder number: 6825) and Shane Crooks
(officeholder number: 15110) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. The Joint
Liquidators may also be contacted via Teddy Blankson at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk



|IBDO

Certain Rules apply to decision procedures. The full text of the Rules is attached overieaf but
the effect of those Rules is summarised here:

Creditor Voting rights (R.15.28): Every creditor who has this notice is entitled to vote in respect
of the debt due to the creditor. Where there is a physical meeting the creditor must submit a
proxy form (not relevant at this stage). Creditors, including creditors whose debt is treated as a
‘small debt” (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes, if they have not
already done so.

Calculation of creditors voting rights (R.15.31): In respect of these liquidations creditors’
claims will be calculated as at the date of liquidation, being 5 October 2016. Claims that have
an uncertain value will be valued at £1, or a higher value if the chair allows.

Requisite majority of creditors for making a decision (15.34): In a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation a decision is approved if a majority of creditors, by value, vote in favour by the
Decision Date.

Appeals against decisions (R.15.35): Decisions of the Joint Liquidators in convening the Decision
Procedure and dealing with voting is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor. Any appeal
must be made within 21 days of the Decision Date.

Physical Meeting: If creditors want to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must
notify in writing the Joint Liquidators, whose details are above, within five business days of
delivery of this natice. A meeting will be convened if sufficient creditors notify the Joint

Liquidators within the timeframe. Section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act sets the ‘minimum
number” of creditors for requisitioning a meeting at any of the following:

(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories; or
(b)  10% in number of the creditors or contributories; or

(c) 10 creditors or contributories.



|IBDO

Extract from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors’ voting rights

15.28.—(1)} In an administration, an administrative receivership, a creditors” voluntary winding up, a winding up by the
court and a bankruptcy, a creditor is entitied to vote in a decision procedure or to object to a decision proposed using
the deemed consent procedure only if—

{a) the creditor has, subject to 15.29, delivered to the convener a proof of the debt claimed in accordance with
paragraph (3), including any calculation for the purposes of rule 15.31 or 15.32, and

(b) the proof was received by the convener—

(i) not later than the decision date, or in the case of a meeting, 4pm on the business day before the meeting,
or

{ii} in the case of a meeting, later than the time given in sub-paragraph (i) where the chair is content to accept
the proof; and

(c) the proof has been admitted for the purposes of entitlement to vote,

(2) In the case of a meeting, a proxy-holder is not entitled to vote cn behalf of a creditor unless the convener or chair
has received the proxy intended to be used on behalf of that creditor.

(3) A debt is claimed in accordance with this paragraph if it is—
{a} claimed as due from the company or bankrupt to the person seeking to be entitled to vote; or

(b) in relation to a member State liquidator, claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in relation to which that
liquidator holds office,

(4) The convener or chair may call for any document or other evidence to be produced if the convener or chair thinks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of a claim.

(5) In a decision relating to a proposed CVA or IVA every creditor, secured or unsecured, who has notice of the decision
procedure is entitled to vote in respect of that creditor’s debt.

(6) Where a decision is sought in an administration under sub-paragraph 3.52(3)(b) (pre administration costs), paragraph
18.18(4) (remuneration: procedure for initial determination in an administration) or paragraph 18.26(2) (first exception:
administrator has made statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1), creditors are entitled to participate to the
extent stated in those paragraphs.

Calculation of voting rights
15.31.—(1) Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor’s claim—
{a) in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less—
(i) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and

(i) any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would have been
made if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;

{b) in an administrative receivership, as at the date of the appointment of the receiver, less any payments that have
been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim;

(¢} in a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court or a bankruptcy, as set out in the creditor’s proof
to the extent that it has been admitted;

{d} in a proposed CVA—
{i} at the date the company went into liquidation where the company is being wound up,

{it) at the date the company entered into administration (less any payments made to the creditor after that
date in respect of the claim) where it is in administration,

{iii) at the beginning of the moratorium where a maratorium has been obtained (less any payments made to the
creditor after that date in respect of the claim), or

(iv) where (i) to (iii) do not apply, at the decision date;
{e) in a proposed IVA—
(i) where the debtor is not an undischarged bankrupt—
{aa) at the date of the interim order, where there is an interim order in force,
{bb) otherwise, at the decision date,
{ii) where the debtor is an undischarged bankrupt, at the date of the bankruptcy order.

(2) A creditor may vote in respect of a debt of an unliguidated or unascertained amount if the convener or chair decides
to put upon it an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

(3) But in relation to a proposed CVA or IVA, a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount is to be valued at £1 for
the purposes of voting unless the convener or chair or an appointed person decides to put a higher value on it.

(4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
(5) Where a debt is partly secured its vatue for voting purposes is the vatue of the unsecured part.

(6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its futl value without deduction of the value of the security in
the following cases—




|IBDO

(2) where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 and the administrator has
been requested to seek a decisicn under paragraph 52(2); and

{b) where, in a proposed CVA, there is a decision on whether to extend or further extend a moratorium or to bring a
moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.

(7) No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting; and for this purpose
(where relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single
claim.

{8) A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.
(9} Paragraph (7) does not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from—
(a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or

(b) casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in respect of some or all
of the batance of that value.

Requisite majorities

15.34.—(1) A decision is made by creditors when a majority (in value) of those voting have voted in favour of the
proposed decisicn, except where this rule provides otherwise.

(2) In the case of an administration, a decision is not made if those voting against it—
(a) include more than half in value of the creditors to whom notice of the decision procedure was delivered; and
(b) are not, to the best of the convener or chair’'s belief, persons connected with the company.

(3} Each of the following decisions in a proposed CVA is made when three-quarters or more {in value) of those responding
vote in favour of it—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification;
(b} a decision extending or further extending a moratorium; or
{c) a decision bringing a moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.

(4) In a proposed CVA a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of the unconnected creditors vote
against it.

(5) For the purposes of paragraph (4)—
{&) a creditor is unconnected unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is connected with the company;

{b) in deciding whether a creditor is connected reliance may be placed on the information provided by the company’s
statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

(c) the total value of the unconnected creditors is the total value of those unconnected creditors whose claims
have been admitted for voting.

(6) In a case relating to a proposed IVA—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification is made when three-quarters or maore (in value) of those
responding vote in favour of it;

(b) a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of creditors who are not associates of the debtor vote
against it.

For the purposes of paragraph (6)—

(a) a creditor is not an associate of the debtor unless the convener ar chair decides that the creditor is an associate
of the debtor;

(b) in deciding whether a creditor is an associate of the debtor, reliance may be pltaced on the information provided
by the debtor’s statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

{c) the total value of the creditors who are not associates of the debtor is the total value of the creditors who are not
associates of the debtor whose claims have been admitted for voting.

7

—

Appeals against decisions under this Chapter

15.35.—(1) A decision of the convener or chair under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor, by a
contributory, or by the bankrupt or debtor (as applicable).

(2} In a proposed CYA, an appeal against a deciston under this Chapter may also be made by a member of the company.

{3) If the decision is reversed or varied, or votes are declared invalid, the court may order another decision procedure to
be initiated or make such order as it thinks just but, in a CVA or IVA, the court may only make an order if it considers
that the circumstances which led to the appeal give rise to unfair prejudice or material irregularity.

{4) An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.

{5) However, the previous paragraph does not apply in a proposed CVA or IVA, where an appeal may not be made after
the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day—

{a) in a proposed CVA, on which the first of the reports required by section 4(6) or paragraph 30(3) of Schedule A1
was filed with the court(a}; or

(b} ir a proposed IVA—
(i) where an interim order has not been obtained, on which the notice of the result of the
consideration of the proposal required by section 259(1){a) has been given, or
(ii) otherwise, on which the report required by section 259(1){b)(b) is made to the court.



|IBDO

(6) The person who made the decision is not personally liable for costs incurred by any person in relation to an appeal
under this rule unless the court makes an order to that effect.

(7) The court may not make an order under paragraph (6) if the person who made the decision in a winding up by the
court or a bankruptcy is the official receiver or a person nominated by the official receiver.

Etigibility for membership of creditors’ or liquidation committee

17.4.—(1) This rule applies to a creditors’ committee in an administration, an administrative receivership, and a
bankruptc¢y and to a liquidation committee in a creditors’ voluntary winding up and a winding up by the court.

(2) A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a cormmittee if—
(a) the person has praved for a debt;
{b) the debt is not fultly secured; and
{c) neither of the following apply—
(i} the proof has been wholly disaliowed for voting purposes, or
(ii) the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend.
(3) No person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory.

{4) A body corporate may be a member of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative
appointed under rute 17.17.

Extract from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Section 246ZE Decisions by creditors and contributories: general

(1) This section applies where, for the purposes of this Group of Parts, a person (“P”) seeks a decision about any matter
from a company’s creditors or contributories.

(2) The decision may be made by any qualifying decision procedure P thinks fit, except that it may not be made by a
creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories” meeting unless subsection (3) applies.

{3) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors or (as the case may be) contributories make a
request to P in writing that the decision be made by a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’
meeting.
(4) If subsection (3) applies P must summon a creditors” meeting or {(as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting.
(5) Subsection (2) is subject to any provision of this Act, the rules or any other legislation, or any order of the court—
{a) requiring a decision to be made, or prohibiting a decision from being made, by a particular qualifying decision
procedure (other than a creditors’ meeting or a contributories” meeting);
(b} permitting or requiring a decision to be made by a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting,

(6) Section 2467F provides that in certain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a qualifying
decision procedure.

(7) For the purposes of subsection (3) the “minimum number” of creditors or contributories is any of the following—
{a} 10% in value of the creditors ar contributories;
(b} 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
(c) 10 creditors or contributories.
(8) The references in subsection (7) to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is sought only from
creditors of a particular class.
(9) In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the creditors or (as the case may be) contributories
are invited to be present together at the same place {whether or not it is possible to attend the meeting without being
present at that place).
(10) Except as provided by subsection (8), references in this section to creditors include creditors of a particutar class.
(11) In this Group of Parts “qualifying decision procedure” means a procedure prescribed or authorised under paragraph
BA of Schedule 8.



Rule 14.4

insolvency {England

and Wales) Rules
2016
Proof of Debt/Claim Form
Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other companies
Together (“the Companies”) - All in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Note: Please state total amount of claim for all Companies, with back up split per individual
company.

Debt as at the date of the winding up Resolution: 5 October 2016

1

Name of creditor
(¥ a company please aiso give company
registration number and where registered).

Address of craditor including email address for
correspondence,

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax at the above date.

If amount 